

---

No. 18-1896

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

ADAM KANUSZEWSKI and ASHLEY KANUSZEWSKI,  
as parent-guardians and next friend to their minor children D.W.L.,  
R.F.K., and C.K.K.; SHANNON LAPORTE as parent-guardian  
and next friend to her minor children, M.T.L. and E.M.O.  
and LYNNETTE WIEGAND as parent-guardian and next friend  
to her minor children, L.R.W., C.J.W., H.J.W. and M.L.W.

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
NICK LYONS, sued in his official and individual capacities; SANDIP  
SHAH, sued in his official and individual capacities; SARAH LYON-  
CALLO, sued in her official and individual capacities; MARY KLEYN,  
sued in her official and individual capacities; MICHIGAN NEONATAL  
BIOBANK, INCORPORATED, aka Michigan Neonatal Biorepository;  
ANTONIO YANCEY, sued in his official and individual capacities,

*Defendants - Appellees*

and

HARRY HAWKINS

*Defendant*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan – Northern Division  
Honorable Thomas L. Ludington, District Judge

---

**CORRECTED APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)  
OUTSIDE LEGAL COUNSEL PLC  
Counsel for Appellants  
PO Box 107  
Hemlock, MI 48626  
(989) 642-0055  
pellison@olcplc.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S) PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The District Court erred in dismissing the claims when Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ substantive due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	15
A.    The District Court erred in finding no substantive due process violations were plausibly pled.....	15
B. <i>Cruzan</i> sets the standard.....	17
C.    Liberty substantive due process rights take precedence over police power in this circumstance.....	27
D.    This Court should adopt and apply the <i>Dubbs</i> framework.....	30

II. The District Court erred in dismissing the claims wherein Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment rights to be free from warrantless, nonconsensual searches of their blood. ....	33
A. A search occurred when blood was drawn.....	34
B. The special needs exception does not apply.....	34
C. A difference without any substance.....	36
D. With the lack of a warrant, consent, or a special needs exception, the search of the Infants’ blood was illegal. ....	37
E. The continuing seizure of the Infants’ blood is also a Fourth Amendment violation.....	39
III. The use of documents outside the pleadings was improper. ....	41
A. Rule 56’s standards .....	42
B. Rule 12(b)(6)’s standards .....	43
C. The State Defendants are violating the applicable standards by adding improper exhibits.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
RELIEF REQUESTED .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amini v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	45, 48
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12, 13, 44
<i>Bazzi v. City of Dearborn</i> , 658 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Beleno v. Lackey</i> , 306 F.Supp.3d 930 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	12, 32, 43
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	42-43
<i>Campbell v. Minneapolis Pub. Hous. Auth.</i> , 168 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	16

<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	33
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Decorative Panels v. Intern. Ass'n. of Machinists</i> , 996 F.Supp.2d 559 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	13
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Treesh</i> , 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 43
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>in passim</i>
<i>Fredrick v. Simmons Airlines, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	45, 48
<i>Freeman v. Town of Hudson</i> , 714 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	20, 24, 28, 32
<i>Great Wall De Venezuela C.A. v. Interaudi Bank</i> , 117 F.Supp.3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	43

*H.L. v. Matheson*,  
 450 U.S. 398 (1991) ..... 19, 24, 28, 32

*Hensley v. Gassman*,  
 693 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 38

*Hsu v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.*,  
 213 F.Supp.3d 1275 (C.D. Cal. 2016)..... 46, 48

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 27, 28

*Lambert v. Hartman*,  
 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia*,  
 427 U.S. 307 (1976) ..... 31

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) ..... 42

*McWay v. LaHood*,  
 269 F.R.D. 35 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 43

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
 262 U.S. 390 (1923) ..... 19, 24, 28, 32

*Missouri v. McNeely*,  
 569 U.S. 141 (2013) ..... 3, 33, 35

*Newberry v. Silverman*,  
 789 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*P.J. v. Utah*,  
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40393;  
 2006 WL 1702585 (Utah 2006) ..... 14, 44



*Parham v. J.R.*,  
 442 U.S. 584 (1979) ..... 18, 19, 4, 28, 32

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters*,  
 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 18, 19, 24, 28, 32

*Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth*,  
 428 U.S. 52 (1976) ..... 11

*Revis v. Meldrum*,  
 489 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 38

*Ruiz v. McDonnell*,  
 299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 29, 44

*Seal v. Morgan*,  
 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 20

*Spiering v. Heineman*,  
 448 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Neb. 2006) ..... 31

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 18, 24, 28, 31

*U.S. v. Jeffers*,  
 342 U.S. 48 (1951) ..... 33

*Weberg v. Franks*,  
 229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 38

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 19, 24, 28, 32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS / STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend IV .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
MCL 333.5431 .....	6, 7
MCL 333.17520 .....	6

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	13, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	<i>in passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	14, 42
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	49

SECONDARY SOURCES

Peggy Fikac, <i>State to Destroy Newborns' Blood Samples</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Dec 22, 2009, available at <a href="https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/State-to-destroy-newborns-blood-samples-1599212.php">https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/article/State-to-destroy-newborns-blood-samples-1599212.php</a> .....	26
